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This section describes precautions to be taken to prevent injury or damage to users and surrounding property, and to make 
sure that users can use the display safely. Strictly observe all of these instructions when using this display.

Warning

Caution

A failure to observe any of the precautions speci�ed by this 
mark may result in the death or serious injury of a user.

A failure to observe any of the precautions speci�ed by this 
mark may result in injury or damage to surrounding property.

Warning and caution marks Meanings of pictograms

Prohibition

Observe the 
instruction

Warning

Caution

To ensure safety / Precautions for use

Para garantizar la seguridad / Precauciones de uso

Pour assurer la sécurité / Précautions d'emploi

Per garantire la sicurezza / Precauzioni per l'uso

Para garantir a segurança / Precauções para uso

Zur Gewährleistung der Sicherheit / 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Anwendung

För att garantera säkerheten / Försiktighetsmått

For at sikre sikkerheden / Forholdsregler ved brug

Om de veiligheid te garanderen / 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik

Turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi / Varotoimet

En esta sección se describen las precauciones que deben tomarse para evitar lesiones o daños a los usuarios y 
la propiedad circundante, y para asegurarse de que los usuarios pueden utilizar la pantalla de forma segura. 
Observe estrictamente todas las instrucciones al utilizar esta pantalla.

Advertencia

Precaución

Incumplimiento de cualquiera de las precauciones 
especi�cadas por esta marca puede resultar en la muerte o 
lesiones graves de un usuario.

El incumplimiento de cualquiera de las precauciones 
especi�cadas por esta marca puede dar lugar a lesiones o 
daños a la propiedad circundante.

marcas de advertencia y precaución Signi�cados de los pictogramas

Prohibición

Observar la 
instrucción

Advertencias

Cette section décrit les précautions à prendre pour prévenir les blessures ou des dommages aux utilisateurs et aux biens 
environnants, et de faire en sorte que les utilisateurs peuvent utiliser l'écran en toute sécurité. observer strictement toutes 
ces instructions lors de l'utilisation de cet écran.

Attention

Mise en garde

Un non-respect des consignes spéci�ées par cette marque 
peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves d'un utilisateur.

Un non-respect des consignes spéci�ées par cette marque 
peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels 
environnants.

marques d'avertissement et de prudence Signi�cation des pictogrammes

Interdiction

Observez les 
instructions

Attention

Mises en garde

Questa sezione descrive le precauzioni da prendere per evitare lesioni o danni agli utenti e la proprietà circostante, e per 
assicurarsi che gli utenti possono utilizzare il display in modo sicuro. Rispettare rigorosamente tutte le istruzioni quando si 
utilizza questo display.

avvertimento

Attenzione

La mancata osservanza di una qualsiasi delle precauzioni 
indicate da questo marchio può comportare la morte o gravi 
lesioni di un utente.

Una mancata osservanza di una qualsiasi delle precauzioni 
indicate da questo marchio può provocare lesioni o danni alla 
proprietà circostante.

marcas de advertencia y precaución Signi�cato dei pittogrammi

Divieto

Osservare le 
istruzioni

Avvertenze

Precauzioni

Esta seção descreve as precauções a serem tomadas para evitar ferimentos ou danos aos usuários e propriedade 
circundante, e para se certi�car de que os usuários podem usar a tela com segurança. É fundamental observar todas as 
instruções ao usar esta exibição.

Atenção

Cuidado

A inobservância de qualquer das precauções especi�cados 
por esta marca pode resultar em morte ou ferimento grave de 
um usuário.

A inobservância de qualquer das precauções especi�cadas 
por esta marca pode resultar em ferimentos ou danos ao 
redor da propriedade.

marcas de advertência e cuidado Signi�cados de pictogramas

Proibição

Observe a 
instrução

Atenção

Cuidado

Do not keep touching the product in a certain 
place for a long time.
If you use the product for a certain period of time, it 
may feel hot. If you keep touching the product in a 
certain place for a long time, you may get a cold burn.

Do not step on this product.
The product may damage, resulting in injury. Be 
especially careful with small children.

Do not wire in areas where people will pass by.
If your foot gets caught, it may cause injury.

Do not attempt to repair, disassemble, or tamper 
with this display.
Doing so may result in ignition, electric shock, rupture, 
burn, or malfunction.

Never get the AC adapter and capture device wet 
or use it in a damp environment.
If water or a detergent splashes on this capture 
device, it may penetrate through gaps and cause 
sparking or electric shocks.
•Never attempt to use the capture device if it has gotten 

wet.

Never connect this capture device to another device if 
the capture device has failed or is malfunctioning in 
any way.
If this capture device fails or operates abnormally, 
disconnect it from all external devices.
If this capture device is used without �rst correcting 
a failure or abnormality, it may catch �re or cause an 
electric shock.

Do not place the dry batteries and SD card within 
the reach of babies or infants.
If a baby or infant swallows a dry battery, suffocation 
or stomach trouble may result.
Immediately contact a doctor if you suspect that a 
baby or infant has swallowed a dry battery.

Never use a AC adapter that is not supplied with 
or designated for this capture device.
The AC adapter may emit smoke or cause a �re.

Never place things on top of the Power cord and 
AC adapter, pull or bend the cord, press the cord 
against things, or tamper with the cord in any way.
Never use the power cord when it is twisted or bent.
The conducting wire core in the power cord may 
break, ignite, or cause short circuits or electric shocks.

The attached AC adapter does not connect to other 
devices
It may cause �re or electric shock. The attached AC 
adapter is for this product only.

Do not wire near heating appliances
The power cord coating may be torn, resulting in �re, 
electric shock, or burns.

Never touch this capture device or the Power 
cord and AC adapter during a thunderstorm.
Failure to observe this warning may result in an electric 
shock.

Do not place any objects around the product that 
may interfere with heat dissipation.
It may cause a �re.

If you notice smoke or strange smells or sounds, 
unplug the AC adapter from the power outlet 
immediately. 
If used as is, it may cause �re or electric shock.

If the battery �uid leaks, immediately keep it away 
from �re.
The leaked electrolyte may ignite, causing the battery 
to rupture or ignite.
If the battery �uid gets into your eyes or on your body 
or clothes, it may cause blindness, injury, or skin 
irritation.
•If the liquid leaks
Be careful not to touch the leaked liquid, and 
immediately remove the battery from the �re. Wipe 
the area around the battery case with a dry cloth.

•If the liquid gets into your eyes
Do not rub your eyes, rinse immediately with clean 
tap water and seek medical attention immediately.

•If the liquid gets on your body or clothes
Rinse immediately with clean water.

Be aware of the following precautions with the dry 
batteries:
An injury or burn may result if the batteries fail, 
generate heat, rupture, ignite, or leak electrolyte.
•Use only designated dry batteries.
•Never heat the dry batteries or put them into 
�ames.Never leave the dry batteries in a place 
exposed to direct sunlight, a hot and humid place, a 
vehicle, etc.

•Stop using the dry batteries at once if they generate 
heat, leaks,emit unusual odors, are discolored or 
deformed, or otherwise appear unusual.

•Remove the dry batteries when they are empty or 
when they are not to be used for a long time.

•RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN 
INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE 
INSTRUCTIONS

•Do not installed this unit in place that are extremely 
hot or cold.
Otherwise, the internal battery may explode or cause 
�ammable liquid or gas leaks.

•Do not install this unit in places that are extremely 
low and high air pressure.
Otherwise, the internal battery may explode or cause 
�ammable liquid or gas leaks.

Speci�cations

For more information about the speci�cations of this product, please refer to our Web page.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Proper Disposal of This Product

When disposing of this product, please follow the local regulations of the area where you purchased it.

About trademarks

·HDMI, the HDMI logo, and the High-De�nition Multimedia Interface are trademarks or registered trademarks of the HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.

·All company names, product names, etc. referred to in this user's guide are, in general, the trademarks or registered trademarks of 
respective companies.

Reminders

1)This capture device and this user's guide are literary works of I-O Data Device, Inc.
The unauthorized reproduction, copying, and reprinting of and/or alterations to this capture device or user's guide, whether in whole or 
in part, are prohibited by law.

2)This capture device is not intended for use with or incorporation into medical devices, nuclear equipment and devices, aerospace 
devices, transportation equipment and devices, equipment and devices affecting human lives, such as weapon systems, or equipment 
and devices requiring high reliability, such as submarine repeaters and space satellites.
If you use this capture device for such equipment, device, control system, etc. and a failure of this capture device causes an accident 
resulting in injury or death, �re accident, or social loss, I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. will bear no liability for damages.
Users are requested to ensure extremely safe designs, such as redundancy designs, �re retardancy control designs, and designs to 
prevent malfunctions, for equipment, devices, control systems, etc.

3)Images, sounds, etc. created using this product may not be reproduced, altered, or transmitted to the public without permission of the 
copyright holder, except in cases permitted by copyright law such as reproduction for personal use.

4) It is a violation of copyright law to make a digital recording or sound recording that is made by receiving data that infringes copyright, 
knowing the fact that such recording or sound recording is being made.

5)Please note that I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. will not assume any liability for the effects of operation of this capture device on other 
equipment, devices, or systems, even when the safe designs described above are ensured.

To ensure safety

ES (Spanish) FR (French)EN(English) PT (Portuguese)IT (Italian)

Para garantizar la seguridad

Precauciones

No mantenga el producto en contacto con un lugar 
determinado durante mucho tiempo.
Si utiliza el producto durante cierto tiempo, puede 
sentir calor. Si sigue tocando el producto en un lugar 
determinado durante mucho tiempo, puede sufrir una 
quemadura por frío.

No pise este producto.
El producto puede dañarse y provocar lesiones. Tenga 
especial cuidado con los niños pequeños.

No cableé en zonas por las que pase gente.
Si el pie se atasca, puede causar lesiones.

No intente reparar, desmontar o alterar esta 
dispositivo de captura.
Si lo hace, puede resultar en peligro, descarga 
eléctrica, rotura, quemadura, o mal funcionamiento.

Nunca toque esta dispositivo de captura o el 
Adaptador AC durante una tormenta eléctrica.
Si las salpicaduras de agua o un detergente de esta 
dispositivo de captura, se pueden penetrar a través de 
las brechas y causa la formación de chispas o 
descargas eléctricas.
Nunca intente utilizar la dispositivo de captura si se ha 
mojado.

Nunca conecte esta dispositivo de captura a otro 
dispositivo si la dispositivo de captura ha fallado o 
está funcionando mal de ninguna manera.
Si esta dispositivo de captura falla o no funciona 
correctamente, desconéctelo de todos los dispositivos 
externos.Si se utiliza esta dispositivo de captura sin 
antes corregir un fallo o anomalía, puede in�amarse o 
provocar una descarga eléctrica.

No coloque las pilas secas dentro del alcance de 
bebés o niños.
Si un bebé o un niño se traga una Pilas secas y tarjeta 
SD, la as�xia o el estómago puede dar lugar a 
problemas.Inmediatamente en contacto con un 
médico si se sospecha que un bebé o un niño ha 
tragado una Pilas secas y tarjeta SD.

Nunca utilice un Adaptador AC que no se 
suministra con o designado para esta dispositivo 
de captura.
El adaptador AC puede emitir humo o provocar un 
incendio.

Nunca coloque las cosas en la parte superior del 
Adaptador AC, tire ni doble el cable, presione el 
cable contra las cosas, o manipular el cable de 
ninguna manera.
Nunca use el Adaptador AC cuando se tuerce o se 
dobla.El núcleo de alambre conductor en el Adaptador 
AC se puede romper, encender, o causar cortocircuitos 
o descargas eléctricas.

El adaptador AC conectado no se debe conectar a 
otros dispositivos
Puede provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica. 
El adaptador AC adjunto es sólo para este producto.

No cablee cerca de aparatos de calefacción
El revestimiento del cable de alimentación puede 
romperse y provocar un incendio, una descarga 
eléctrica o quemaduras.

Nunca toque esta dispositivo de captura o el 
Adaptador AC durante una tormenta eléctrica.
El incumplimiento de esta advertencia puede provocar 
una descarga eléctrica.

No coloque ningún objeto alrededor del producto 
que pueda interferir con la disipación del calor.
Puede provocar un incendio.

Si observa humo u olores o sonidos extraños, 
desenchufe el adaptador AC de la toma de corriente 
inmediatamente. 
Si se utiliza tal cual, puede provocar un incendio o una 
descarga eléctrica.

Si el líquido de la batería tiene fugas, 
inmediatamente manténgalo alejado del fuego.
El electrolito derramado puede in�amarse y provocar 
la rotura o el incendio de la batería.Si el líquido de la 
batería entra en contacto con sus ojos, cuerpo o su 
ropa, puede causar ceguera, lesiones o irritación de la 
piel.
•Si tiene fugas del líquido// No toque el líquido fugado 

y extraiga la batería inmediatamente  del fuego. 
Limpie la zona alrdedor de la batería con un paño 
seco.

•Si el líquido entra en contacto con sus ojos
No frote sus ojos, aclárelos inmediatamente con 
agua limpia y acuda a un médico.

•Si el líquido entra en contacto con el cuerpo o la ropa
Aclare inmediatamente con agua limpia.

Tenga en cuenta las siguientes precauciones con 
las pilas secas:
Una lesión o quemadura puede producirse si las 
baterías fallan, generan calor, se rompen, se prenden  
o  el electrolito fuga.
•Solo utlice las pilas indicadas especí�camente para 

este producto.
•Nunca caliente las pilas secas ni las meta en 

fuego.Nunca deje las pilas secas en un lugar 
expuesto a la luz solar directa, un lugar cálido y 
húmedo, un vehículo, etc.

•Deje de usar inmediatamente las pilas secas si 
generan calor, fugas, emiten olores inusuales o  se 
decoloran, deforman u otra aparencia inusual.

•Retire las pilas secas cuando se agoten o cuando no 
se van a utilizar durante mucho tiempo.

•RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA SE 
REEMPLAZA POR UN TIPO INCORRECTO. DESECHE 
LAS BATERÍAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES

•No instale esta unidad en lugares que estén 
extremadamente calientes o fríos. De lo contrario, la 
batería interna puede explotar o causar fugas de 
líquidos o gases in�amables.

•No instale esta unidad en lugares que tengan una 
presión de aire extremadamente baja o alta. De lo 
contrario, la batería interna puede explotar o 
provocar fugas de líquidos o gases in�amables.

Especi�caciones

Para más información sobre las especi�caciones de este producto, consulte nuestra página web.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Eliminación adecuada de este producto

Al deshacerse de este producto, siga la normativa local de la zona donde lo compró.

Acerca de las marcas comerciales

·HDMI, el logotipo HDMI y la Interfaz Multimedia de Alta De�nición son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de 
Administrador de HDMI Licensing, Inc.

·Todos los nombres de empresas, nombres de productos, etc. se hace referencia en esta guía del usuario son, en general, las marcas 
comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de sus respectivas compañías.

recordatorios

1)La reproducción, copia, y la reimpresión de y / o alteraciones a esta dispositivo de captura o la guía del usuario, ya sea en su totalidad 
o en parte, están prohibidas por la ley.

2)Este dispositiva no se está intencionadao para su uso o integración en dispositivos médicos, equipamiento y dispositivos nucleares, 
dispositivos aerospaciales, equipamiento y dispositivos de logística, equipamiento y dispositivos que afecten a las vidas humanas, por 
ejemplo sistemas de armas, o equipamientos y dispositivos que requieren alta �abilidad, por ejemplo repetidores de submarinos o 
satélites espaciales. Si se utiliza este dispositivo de captura para dicho equipo, dispositivos, sistemas de control, etc., y un fracaso de 
esta dispositivo de captura causa un accidente con resultado de lesión o muerte, accidente de fuego o pérdida social, dispositivo IO DE 
DATOS, INC. no tendrá ninguna responsabilidad por daños .Se solicita a los usuarios para garantizar diseños extremadamente seguros, 
tales como diseños de redundancia, diseños de control de retardo del fuego, y diseños para evitar un mal funcionamiento, por equipos, 
dispositivos, sistemas de control, etc.

3)Las imágenes, sonidos, etc. creados con este producto no pueden ser reproducidos, alterados o transmitidos al público sin el permiso 
del titular de los derechos de autor, excepto en los casos permitidos por la ley de derechos de autor, como la reproducción para uso 
personal.

4)Es una violación de la ley de derechos de autor hacer una grabación digital o una grabación de sonido que se realiza mediante la 
recepción de datos que infringen los derechos de autor, sabiendo el hecho de que dicha grabación o grabación de sonido se está 
realizando.

5)Tenga en cuenta que el dispositivo I-O DATOS, INC. No asume ninguna responsabilidad por los efectos de la operación de esta 
visualización en otros equipos, dispositivos o sistemas, incluso cuando los diseños de seguridad descritas anteriormente están 
aseguradas.

Ne touchez pas le produit à un certain endroit 
pendant une longue période.
Si vous utilisez le produit pendant un certain temps, il 
peut être chaud. Si vous continuez à toucher le produit à 
un certain endroit pendant une longue période, vous 
risquez d'avoir une brûlure froide.

Ne marchez pas sur ce produit.
Le produit pourrait s'endommager et entraîner des 
blessures. Soyez particulièrement prudent avec les 
jeunes enfants.

Ne posez pas de �l dans les zones où des personnes 
vont passer.
Si votre pied se coince, vous risquez de vous blesser.

N'essayez pas de réparer, de démonter ou d'altérer 
ce dispositif de capture.
Cela pourrait provoquer une in�ammation, une 
décharge électrique, une rupture, une brûlure ou un 
dysfonctionnement.

Ne mouillez jamais l'adaptateur secteur et le 
dispositif de capture et ne les utilisez pas dans un 
environnement humide.
Si de l'eau ou un détergent éclabousse ce dispositif de 
capture, il peut pénétrer par les interstices et 
provoquer des étincelles ou des décharges électriques.
•Ne tentez jamais d'utiliser le dispositif de capture s'il 
a été mouillé.

Ne connectez jamais ce périphérique de capture à 
un autre périphérique si le périphérique de capture 
est tombé en panne ou fonctionne anormalement 
de quelque manière que ce soit.
Si ce périphérique de capture tombe en panne ou 
fonctionne anormalement, débranchez-le de tous les 
appareils externes.Si ce dispositif de capture est utilisé 
sans avoir préalablement corrigé une défaillance ou 
une anomalie, il peut prendre feu ou provoquer une 
décharge électrique.Traduit avec 
www.DeepL.com/Translator (version gratuite)

Ne placez pas les piles sèches et la carte SD à la 
portée des bébés ou des enfants en bas âge.
Si un bébé ou un enfant avale une pile sèche, il risque 
de s'étouffer ou d'avoir des problèmes d'estomac.
Contactez immédiatement un médecin si vous pensez 
qu'un bébé ou un enfant a avalé une pile sèche.

N'utilisez jamais un adaptateur secteur qui n'est 
pas fourni avec ce dispositif de capture ou qui 
n'est pas désigné pour celui-ci.
L'adaptateur secteur peut émettre de la fumée ou 
provoquer un incendie.

Ne placez jamais d'objets sur le cordon 
d'alimentation et l'adaptateur secteur, ne tirez pas 
sur le cordon, ne le pliez pas, n'appuyez pas le 
cordon contre des objets et ne modi�ez pas le 
cordon de quelque façon que ce soit.
N'utilisez jamais le cordon d'alimentation s'il est tordu 
ou plié.L'âme du �l conducteur du cordon 
d'alimentation peut se rompre, s'en�ammer ou 
provoquer des courts-circuits ou des décharges 
électriques.

L'adaptateur secteur joint ne se connecte pas à 
d'autres appareils.
Il pourrait provoquer un incendie ou un choc 
électrique.L'adaptateur secteur fourni est uniquement 
destiné à ce produit.

Ne pas câbler à proximité d'appareils de 
chauffage.
Le revêtement du cordon d'alimentation peut être 
déchiré, ce qui peut provoquer un incendie, un choc 
électrique ou des brûlures.

Ne touchez jamais ce dispositif de capture ou le 
cordon d'alimentation et l'adaptateur secteur 
pendant un orage.
Le non-respect de cet avertissement peut entraîner un 
choc électrique. 

Ne placez pas d'objets autour du produit qui 
pourraient gêner la dissipation de la chaleur.
Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie.

Si vous remarquez de la fumée ou des odeurs ou 
des sons étranges, débranchez immédiatement 
l'adaptateur secteur de la prise de courant. 
S'il est utilisé tel quel, il peut provoquer un incendie ou 
un choc électrique.

Si le liquide de la batterie fuit, éloignez-le 
immédiatement du feu.
L'électrolyte qui fuit peut s'en�ammer et provoquer la 
rupture ou l'in�ammation de la batterie.Si le liquide de 
la batterie entre en contact avec vos yeux, votre corps 
ou vos vêtements, il peut provoquer une cécité, des 
blessures ou une irritation de la peau.
•Si le liquide fuit .
Veillez à ne pas toucher le liquide qui a fui, et retirez 
immédiatement la batterie du feu. Essuyez la zone 
autour du boîtier de la batterie avec un chiffon sec. 

•Si le liquide entre en contact avec vos yeux.
Ne vous frottez pas les yeux, rincez immédiatement à 
l'eau claire du robinet et consultez immédiatement un 
médecin.

•Si le liquide entre en contact avec votre corps ou vos 
vêtements.
Rincez immédiatement à l'eau claire.

Soyez conscient des précautions suivantes 
concernant les piles sèches :
Une blessure ou une brûlure peut résulter d'une 
défaillance des piles, d'un dégagement de chaleur, 
d'une rupture, d'une in�ammation ou d'une fuite 
d'électrolyte. 
•N'utilisez que des piles sèches désignées.
•Ne chauffez jamais les piles sèches et ne les mettez 
pas en contact avec des �ammes.Ne laissez jamais 
les piles sèches dans un endroit exposé à la lumière 
directe du soleil, dans un endroit chaud et humide, 
dans un véhicule, etc. 

•Arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser les piles sèches si 
elles génèrent de la chaleur, si elles fuient,si elles 
dégagent des odeurs inhabituelles, si elles sont 
décolorées ou déformées, ou si elles présentent un 
aspect inhabituel.

•Retirez les piles sèches lorsqu'elles sont vides ou 
lorsqu'elles ne doivent pas être utilisées pendant une 
longue période.

•RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST 
REMPLACÉE PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT. JETER LES 
BATTERIES USÉES SELON LES INSTRUCTIONS

•N'installez pas cet appareil dans des endroits 
extrêmement chauds ou froids. Sinon, la batterie 
interne peut exploser ou provoquer des fuites de 
liquide ou de gaz in�ammable.

•N'installez pas cet appareil dans des endroits où la 
pression d'air est extrêmement basse et élevée. 
Sinon, la batterie interne peut exploser ou provoquer 
des fuites de liquide ou de gaz in�ammable.

Spéci�cations

Pour plus d'informations sur les spéci�cations de ce produit, veuillez vous référer à notre page Web.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Mise au rebut appropriée de ce produit

Lors de la mise au rebut de ce produit, veuillez respecter les réglementations locales de la région où vous l'avez acheté.

À propos des marques

·HDMI, le logo HDMI et l'interface multimédia haute dé�nition sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de 
l'administrateur des licences HDMI, Inc.

·Tous les noms de sociétés, noms de produits, etc. mentionnés dans ce guide de l'utilisateur sont, en général, les marques 
commerciales ou les marques déposées des sociétés respectives.

Rappels

1)Ce dispositif de capture et ce guide de l'utilisateur sont des œuvres littéraires de I-O Data Device, Inc.
La reproduction, la copie et la réimpression non autorisées et/ou les modi�cations de ce dispositif de capture ou de ce guide de 

l'utilisateur, que ce soit en totalité ou en partie, sont interdites par la loi.
2)Ce dispositif de capture n'est pas destiné à être utilisé avec ou incorporé dans des appareils médicaux, des équipements et appareils 

nucléaires, des appareils aérospatiaux, des équipements et appareils de transport, des équipements et appareils affectant des vies 
humaines, tels que des systèmes d'armes, ou des équipements et appareils nécessitant une grande �abilité, tels que des répéteurs 
sous-marins et des satellites spatiaux.Si vous utilisez ce dispositif de capture pour un tel équipement, dispositif, système de contrôle, 
etc. et qu'une défaillance de ce dispositif de capture provoque un accident entraînant des blessures ou la mort, un incendie ou une 
perte sociale, I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. ne sera pas tenu responsable des dommages.Les utilisateurs sont priés d'assurer des conceptions 
extrêmement sûres, telles que des conceptions de redondance, des conceptions de contrôle d'ignifugation et des conceptions visant à 
prévenir les dysfonctionnements, pour les équipements, dispositifs, systèmes de contrôle, etc. 

3)Les images, les sons, etc. créés à l'aide de ce produit ne peuvent être reproduits, modi�és ou transmis au public sans l'autorisation du 
détenteur des droits d'auteur, sauf dans les cas autorisés par la loi sur les droits d'auteur, comme la reproduction à des �ns 
personnelles.

4)C'est une violation de la loi sur le droit d'auteur que de faire un enregistrement numérique ou un enregistrement sonore qui est fait en 
recevant des données qui violent le droit d'auteur, en sachant que cet enregistrement ou cet enregistrement sonore est fait.

5)Veuillez noter que I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. n'assumera aucune responsabilité quant aux effets du fonctionnement de ce dispositif de 
capture sur d'autres équipements, dispositifs ou systèmes, même lorsque les conceptions sûres décrites ci-dessus sont assurées.

Non continuare a toccare il prodotto in un certo posto 
per molto tempo.
Se usi il prodotto per un certo periodo di tempo, potresti 
sentire caldo. Se continui a toccare il prodotto in un certo 
posto per molto tempo, potresti avere un'ustione da 
freddo.

Non calpestare questo prodotto.
Il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi, causando lesioni. 
Prestare particolare attenzione ai bambini piccoli.

Non cablare in zone dove passa la gente.
Se il vostro piede si impiglia, può causare lesioni.

Non tentare di riparare, smontare o manomettere 
questo dispositivo di cattura.
Ciò può provocare l'accensione, la scossa elettrica, la 
rottura, l'ustione o il malfunzionamento.

Non bagnare mai l'adattatore CA e il dispositivo di 
cattura o usarlo in un ambiente umido.
Se l'acqua o un detergente spruzza su questo 
dispositivo di cattura, può penetrare attraverso le 
fessure e causare scintille o scosse elettriche.
•Non tentare mai di usare il dispositivo di cattura se si 
è bagnato.

Non collegare mai questo dispositivo di cattura a 
un altro dispositivo se il dispositivo di cattura è 
guasto o non funziona bene in qualsiasi modo.
Se questo dispositivo di cattura si guasta o funziona in 
modo anomalo, scollegalo da tutti i dispositivi esterni.
Se questo dispositivo di cattura viene usato senza aver 
prima corretto un guasto o un'anomalia, può prendere 
fuoco o causare una scossa elettrica.

Non mettere le batterie secche e la scheda SD alla 
portata di bambini o neonati.
Se un bambino o un neonato ingerisce una batteria a 
secco, potrebbe soffocare o avere problemi di 
stomaco.
Contattare immediatamente un medico se si sospetta 
che un bambino o un neonato abbia ingoiato una 
batteria a secco.

Non usare mai un adattatore CA che non è fornito o 
designato per questo dispositivo di cattura.
L'adattatore CA potrebbe emettere fumo o causare un 
incendio.

Non mettere mai oggetti sopra il cavo di 
alimentazione e l'adattatore CA, non tirare o 
piegare il cavo, non premere il cavo contro oggetti 
o manomettere il cavo in alcun modo.
Non usare mai il cavo di alimentazione quando è 
attorcigliato o piegato.Il nucleo conduttore del cavo di 
alimentazione può rompersi, incendiarsi o causare 
cortocircuiti o scosse elettriche.

L'adattatore CA allegato non si collega ad altri 
dispositivi
Può causare incendi o scosse elettriche. L'adattatore 
AC allegato è solo per questo prodotto.

Non cablare vicino ad apparecchi di riscaldamento
Il rivestimento del cavo di alimentazione può essere 
strappato, causando incendi, scosse elettriche o 
ustioni.

Non toccare mai questo dispositivo di cattura o il 
cavo di alimentazione e l'adattatore CA durante un 
temporale.
La mancata osservanza di questa avvertenza può 
provocare una scossa elettrica.

Non collocare oggetti intorno al prodotto che 
possano interferire con la dissipazione del calore.
Potrebbe causare un incendio

Se notate fumo o strani odori o suoni, scollegate 
immediatamente l'adattatore AC dalla presa di 
corrente. 
Se usato così com'è, può causare incendi o scosse 
elettriche.

Se il liquido della batteria perde, tenerlo 
immediatamente lontano dal fuoco.
L'elettrolita fuoriuscito può incendiarsi, causando la 
rottura o l'incendio della batteria.Se il liquido della 
batteria entra negli occhi o sul corpo o sui vestiti, può 
causare cecità, lesioni o irritazioni cutanee.
•Se il liquido fuoriesce
Fare attenzione a non toccare il liquido fuoriuscito e 
rimuovere immediatamente la batteria dal fuoco. 
Pulire l'area intorno al contenitore della batteria con 
un panno asciutto.

•Se il liquido entra negli occhi
Non stro�nare gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente 
con acqua di rubinetto pulita e consultare 
immediatamente un medico.

•Se il liquido �nisce sul corpo o sui vestiti
Sciacquare immediatamente con acqua pulita.

Siate consapevoli delle seguenti precauzioni con le 
batterie a secco:
Se le batterie si guastano, generano calore, si 
rompono, si incendiano o perdono elettrolito, possono 
veri�carsi lesioni o ustioni.
•Usare solo batterie a secco designate.
•Non riscaldare mai le batterie a secco o metterle in 
�amme.Non lasciare mai le batterie a secco in un 
luogo esposto alla luce diretta del sole, in un luogo 
caldo e umido, in un veicolo, ecc.

•Smettere subito di usare le batterie a secco se 
generano calore, perdono, emettono odori insoliti, 
sono scolorite o deformate o hanno un aspetto 
insolito.

•Rimuovere le batterie a secco quando sono vuote o 
quando non devono essere utilizzate per un lungo 
periodo.

•RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE 
SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO NON CORRETTO. 
SMALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE SECONDO LE 
ISTRUZIONI

•Non installare questa unità in luoghi estremamente 
caldi o freddi. In caso contrario, la batteria interna 
potrebbe esplodere o causare perdite di liquidi o gas 
in�ammabili.

•Non installare questa unità in luoghi con pressione 
dell'aria estremamente bassa e alta. In caso 
contrario, la batteria interna potrebbe esplodere o 
causare perdite di liquidi o gas in�ammabili.

Speci�che

Per ulteriori informazioni sulle speci�che di questo prodotto, si prega di fare riferimento alla nostra pagina web.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto

Quando si smaltisce questo prodotto, si prega di seguire le norme locali della zona in cui è stato acquistato.

Circa i marchi

·HDMI, il logo HDMI e l'interfaccia multimediale ad alta de�nizione sono marchi o marchi registrati di HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.
·Tutti i nomi di società, di prodotti, ecc. a cui si fa riferimento in questa guida dell'utente sono, in generale, marchi di fabbrica o marchi 

registrati delle rispettive società.

Promemoria

1)Questo dispositivo di cattura e questa guida per l'utente sono opere letterarie di I-O Data Device, Inc.La riproduzione, la copia e la 
ristampa e/o le alterazioni non autorizzate di questo dispositivo di cattura o della guida dell'utente, in tutto o in parte, sono vietate dalla 
legge.

2)Questo dispositivo di cattura non è destinato all'uso o all'incorporazione in dispositivi medici, apparecchiature e dispositivi nucleari, 
dispositivi aerospaziali, apparecchiature e dispositivi di trasporto, apparecchiature e dispositivi che riguardano la vita umana, come i 
sistemi d'arma, o apparecchiature e dispositivi che richiedono alta af�dabilità, come ripetitori sottomarini e satelliti spaziali.Se si 
utilizza questo dispositivo di cattura per tali apparecchiature, dispositivi, sistemi di controllo, ecc. e un guasto di questo dispositivo di 
cattura provoca un incidente con conseguenti lesioni o morte, incidenti di incendio o perdite sociali, I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità per i danni.Gli utenti sono pregati di garantire progetti estremamente sicuri, come progetti di ridondanza, 
progetti di controllo del fuoco e progetti per prevenire malfunzionamenti, per attrezzature, dispositivi, sistemi di controllo, ecc.

3)Immagini, suoni, ecc. creati utilizzando questo prodotto non possono essere riprodotti, alterati o trasmessi al pubblico senza il 
permesso del detentore del copyright, tranne nei casi consentiti dalla legge sul copyright come la riproduzione per uso personale.

4)È una violazione della legge sul diritto d'autore fare una registrazione digitale o una registrazione sonora che è fatta ricevendo dati che 
violano il diritto d'autore, sapendo il fatto che tale registrazione o registrazione sonora viene fatta.

5)Si prega di notare che I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. non si assume alcuna responsabilità per gli effetti del funzionamento di questo 
dispositivo di cattura su altre apparecchiature, dispositivi o sistemi, anche quando sono garantiti i design sicuri descritti sopra.

Não continuar a tocar no produto num determinado 
local durante muito tempo.
Se utilizar o produto durante um certo período de 
tempo, pode sentir-se quente. Se continuar a tocar no 
produto num determinado local durante muito tempo, 
pode sentir-se uma queimadura fria.

Não pisar este produto.
O produto pode dani�car, resultando em lesões. Ter 
especial cuidado com crianças pequenas.

Não colocar �os em áreas por onde as pessoas 
passarão.
Se o seu pé for apanhado, pode causar ferimentos.

Não tentar reparar, desmontar, ou adulterar este 
dispositivo de captura.
Ao fazê-lo pode resultar em ignição, choque eléctrico, 
ruptura, queimadura, ou mau funcionamento.

Nunca molhar o adaptador AC e o dispositivo de 
captação ou utilizá-lo num ambiente húmido.
Se a água ou um detergente salpicar sobre este 
dispositivo de captação, pode penetrar através de 
fendas e causar faíscas ou choques eléctricos.
•Never tentar utilizar o dispositivo de captura se este 
tiver �cado molhado.

Nunca ligar este dispositivo de captura a outro 
dispositivo se o dispositivo de captura tiver 
falhado ou estiver a funcionar mal de alguma 
forma.
Se este dispositivo de captura falhar ou funcionar de 
forma anormal, desligá-lo de todos os dispositivos 
externos.Se este dispositivo de captura for utilizado 
sem primeiro corrigir uma falha ou anomalia, pode 
incendiar-se ou causar um choque eléctrico.

Não colocar as pilhas secas e o cartão SD ao 
alcance de bebés ou bebés.
Se um bebé ou criança engolir uma pilha seca, pode 
resultar as�xia ou problemas de estômago.
Contacte imediatamente um médico se suspeitar que 
um bebé ou uma criança engoliu uma pilha seca.

Nunca utilizar um adaptador AC que não seja 
fornecido com ou designado para este dispositivo 
de captura.
O adaptador AC pode emitir fumo ou causar um 
incêndio.

Nunca colocar coisas em cima do cabo de 
alimentação e adaptador AC, puxar ou dobrar o 
cabo, pressionar o cabo contra coisas, ou mexer no 
cabo de qualquer forma.
Nunca utilizar o cabo de alimentação quando este 
estiver torcido ou dobrado.O núcleo do �o condutor no 
cabo de alimentação pode partir-se, incendiar-se, ou 
causar curto-circuitos ou choques eléctricos.

O adaptador AC anexado não se liga a outros 
dispositivos
Pode causar incêndio ou choque eléctrico. O adaptador 
AC em anexo é apenas para este produto.

Não ligar perto de aparelhos de aquecimento
O revestimento do cabo eléctrico pode ser rasgado, 
resultando em fogo, choque eléctrico, ou queimaduras.

Nunca tocar neste dispositivo de captura ou no 
cabo de alimentação e adaptador AC durante uma 
trovoada.
A não observância deste aviso pode resultar num 
choque eléctrico.

Não colocar quaisquer objectos em redor do 
produto que possam interferir com a dissipação de 
calor.
Pode causar um incêndio.

Se notar fumo ou odores ou sons estranhos, 
desligue imediatamente o adaptador AC da tomada 
eléctrica. 
Se usado como está, pode causar incêndio ou choque 
eléctrico.

Se o �uido da bateria vazar, mantenha-o 
imediatamente afastado do fogo.
O electrólito derramado pode in�amar-se, provocando 
a ruptura da bateria ou a sua ignição.
Se o �uido da bateria entrar nos seus olhos ou no seu 
corpo ou roupa, pode causar cegueira, ferimentos, ou 
irritação cutânea.
•Se o líquido vazar
Tenha cuidado para não tocar no líquido derramado, e 
retire imediatamente a bateria do fogo. Limpar a área 
à volta da caixa da bateria com um pano seco.

•Se o líquido entrar nos seus olhos
Não esfregar os olhos, enxaguar imediatamente com 
água da torneira limpa e procurar imediatamente 
cuidados médicos.

•e o líquido entrar no seu corpo ou roupa
Lavar imediatamente com água limpa.

Esteja atento às seguintes precauções com as 
pilhas secas:
Podem ocorrer lesões ou queimaduras se as baterias 
falharem, gerarem calor, romperem, in�amarem, ou 
vazarem electrólito.
•Utilizar apenas pilhas secas designadas.
•Nunca aqueça as pilhas secas ou coloque-as em 
chamas.Nunca deixar as baterias secas num local 
exposto à luz solar directa, num local quente e 
húmido, num veículo, etc.

•Parar imediatamente de usar as pilhas secas se estas 
gerarem calor, fugas, emitirem odores invulgares, 
forem descoloradas ou deformadas, ou parecerem 
invulgares de outra forma.

•Retirar as pilhas secas quando estão vazias ou 
quando não devem ser utilizadas durante muito 
tempo.

•RISCO DE EXPLOSÃO SE A BATERIA FOR 
SUBSTITUÍDA POR UM TIPO INCORRETO. 
DISPONIBILIZE AS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACORDO 
COM AS INSTRUÇÕES

•Não instale esta unidade em locais extremamente 
quentes ou frios. Do contrário, a bateria interna pode 
explodir ou causar vazamentos de gás ou líquido 
in�amável.

•Não instale esta unidade em locais com pressão de 
ar extremamente baixa e alta. Do contrário, a bateria 
interna pode explodir ou causar vazamentos de gás 
ou líquido in�amável.

Especi�cações

Para mais informações sobre as especi�cações deste produto, consulte por favor a nossa página Web.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Eliminação adequada deste produto

Ao eliminar este produto, por favor siga os regulamentos locais da área onde o adquiriu.

Sobre marcas registadas

·HDMI, o logótipo HDMI, e a Interface Multimédia de Alta De�nição são marcas comerciais ou marcas registadas da HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.

·Todos os nomes de empresas, nomes de produtos, etc. referidos neste guia do utilizador são, em geral, as marcas comerciais ou 
marcas registadas das respectivas empresas.

Lembretes

1)Este dispositivo de captura e este guia do utilizador são obras literárias da I-O Data Device, Inc.A reprodução não autorizada, cópia, e 
reimpressão e/ou alterações a este dispositivo de captura ou guia do utilizador, seja no todo ou em parte, são proibidas por lei.

2)Este dispositivo de captura não se destina a ser utilizado ou incorporado em dispositivos médicos, equipamentos e dispositivos 
nucleares, dispositivos aeroespaciais, equipamentos e dispositivos de transporte, equipamentos e dispositivos que afectam vidas 
humanas, tais como sistemas de armas, ou equipamentos e dispositivos que requerem elevada �abilidade, tais como repetidores 
submarinos e satélites espaciais.Se utilizar este dispositivo de captura para tal equipamento, dispositivo, sistema de controlo, etc. e 
uma falha deste dispositivo de captura causar um acidente que resulte em ferimentos ou morte, acidente de incêndio, ou perda social, 
I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. não terá qualquer responsabilidade por danos.Os utilizadores são solicitados a garantir desenhos extremamente 
seguros, tais como desenhos de redundância, desenhos de controlo de retardamento de fogo, e desenhos para evitar avarias, para 
equipamento, dispositivos, sistemas de controlo, etc.

3)Imagens, sons, etc. criados com este produto não podem ser reproduzidos, alterados ou transmitidos ao público sem autorização do 
detentor dos direitos de autor, excepto nos casos permitidos pela lei de direitos de autor, tais como a reprodução para uso pessoal.

4)É uma violação da lei de direitos de autor fazer uma gravação digital ou uma gravação sonora que é feita ao receber dados que 
infringem os direitos de autor, sabendo o facto de que tal gravação ou gravação sonora está a ser feita.

5)Note que I-O DISPOSITIVO DE DADOS, INC. não assumirá qualquer responsabilidade pelos efeitos do funcionamento deste dispositivo 
de captura sobre outros equipamentos, dispositivos ou sistemas, mesmo quando os desenhos seguros acima descritos estiverem 
assegurados.



In diesem Abschnitt wird Vorkehrungen getroffen werden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden oder zu den Benutzern und die 
umliegenden Eigentum beschädigen, und dafür zu sorgen, dass die Benutzer die Anzeige sicher nutzen können. Beachten 
Sie unbedingt alle diese Anweisungen, wenn diese Anzeige.

Warnung

Vorsicht

Ein Ausfall eine der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, die von dieser 
Marke angegeben beobachten, in dem Tod oder zu 
schweren Verletzungen eines Benutzers führen kann.

Ein Ausfall eine der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, die von dieser 
Marke angegebenen kann zu Verletzungen oder Schäden an 
umliegenden Gegenständen führt.

Warn- und Warnmarkierungen angebracht Bedeutung der Piktogramme

Verbot

Beachten Sie die 
Anleitung

Warnung

Detta avsnitt beskriver försiktighetsåtgärder som ska vidtas för att förhindra skada eller skada på användare och 
omgivande egendom, och att se till att användarna kan använda displayen på ett säkert sätt. Noggrant följa alla 
dessa instruktioner vid användning av denna display.

Varning

försiktighet

En underlåtenhet att följa någon av de säkerhetsåtgärder som 
speci�ceras av detta märke kan leda till dödsfall eller allvarliga 
skador hos en användare.

En underlåtenhet att följa någon av de säkerhetsåtgärder som 
speci�ceras av detta märke kan leda till personskador eller 
skador på omgivande egendom.

Varnings- och försiktighet märken Betydelser av piktogram

Förbud

Beakta 
instruktionen

Varning

försiktighet

Dette afsnit beskriver forholdsregler, der skal træffes for at forhindre personskade eller skader på brugere og 
omkringliggende ejendomme, og for at sikre, at brugerne kan bruge displayet sikkert. Strengt observere alle 
disse instruktioner, når du bruger denne skærm.

Advarsel

Advarsel

En manglende overholdelse nogen af   de forholdsregler, der er 
angivet af dette mærke kan resultere i dødsfald eller alvorlig 
personskade på en bruger.

En manglende overholdelse nogen af   de forholdsregler, der er 
angivet af dette mærke, kan det medføre personskade eller 
skade på omkringliggende ejendomme.

Advarsel og forsigtighed mærker Betydningen af   piktogrammer

Forbud

Overhold 
instruktion

Advarsler

Dit deel beschrijft de te nemen voorzorgsmaatregelen om letsel te voorkomen of schade aan gebruikers en de 
omliggende eigendom, en om ervoor te zorgen dat de gebruikers het scherm veilig kunnen gebruiken. Strikt te 
houden aan al deze instructies bij het gebruik van dit scherm.

Waarschuwing

Voorzichtigheid

Een storing aan een van de voorzorgsmaatregelen die door 
dit merk worden opgevolgd, kan resulteren in de dood of 
ernstig letsel van een gebruiker.

Een storing geven de voorzorgsmaatregelen die door dit 
merkteken ties kunnen leiden tot letsel of schade aan 
omringende objecten.

Waarschuwing en voorzichtigheid merken Betekenis van de pictogrammen

Verbod

Let op de 
instructie

Waarschuwing

Voorzichtigheid

Tässä osassa kerrotaan varotoimenpiteistä estämiseksi vamman tai käyttäjille ja ympärillä omaisuutta, ja varmistaa, että 
käyttäjät voivat käyttää näyttöä turvallisesti. Noudattamaan tarkasti kaikkia näitä ohjeita, kun tätä näyttöä.

Varoitus

Varovaisuus

Noudattamatta jättämisestä tahansa varotoimista 
määrittämän tämä merkki voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan 
loukkaantumiseen käyttäjän.

Noudattamatta jättämisestä tahansa varotoimista 
määrittämän tämä merkki voi aiheuttaa vammoja tai vahinkoja 
ympäröivään omaisuutta.

Varoitukset ja huomautukset merkit Merkityksiä Kuvasymbolien

Kielto

Tarkkaile opetusta

Varoitus

Varovaisuus

Zur Gewährleistung der Sicherheit För att garantera säkerheten For at sikre sikkerheden Om de veiligheid te garanderen Turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi

Vorsicht

Berühren Sie das Produkt nicht über einen längeren 
Zeitraum an einer bestimmten Stelle.
Wenn Sie das Produkt über einen bestimmten Zeitraum 
hinweg verwenden, kann es sich heiß anfühlen. Wenn Sie 
das Produkt über einen längeren Zeitraum an einer 
bestimmten Stelle berühren, können Sie sich einen 
Kältebrand zuziehen.

Treten Sie nicht auf dieses Produkt.
Das Produkt kann beschädigt werden, was zu Verletzungen 
führen kann. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig bei kleinen 
Kindern.

Verkabeln Sie nicht in Bereichen, in denen Menschen 
vorbeigehen.
Wenn Ihr Fuß eingeklemmt wird, kann dies zu Verletzungen 
führen.

Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Erfassungsgerät zu 
reparieren, zu zerlegen oder zu manipulieren.
Andernfalls kann es zu einer Entzündung, einem 
elektrischen Schlag, einem Bruch, einer Verbrennung 
oder einer Fehlfunktion kommen.

Machen Sie das Netzgerät und das Capture-Gerät 
niemals nass und verwenden Sie es nicht in einer 
feuchten Umgebung.
Wenn Wasser oder ein Reinigungsmittel auf dieses 
Capture-Gerät spritzt, kann es durch Lücken 
eindringen und Funkenbildung oder Stromschläge 
verursachen.
•Versuchen Sie niemals, das Aufnahmegerät zu 
verwenden, wenn es nass geworden ist.

Schließen Sie dieses Aufnahmegerät niemals an 
ein anderes Gerät an, wenn das Aufnahmegerät 
ausgefallen ist oder in irgendeiner Weise fehlerhaft 
arbeitet.
Wenn dieses Capture-Gerät ausfällt oder nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, trennen Sie es von allen 
externen Geräten ab.Wenn dieses Capture-Gerät 
verwendet wird, ohne dass zuvor ein Fehler oder eine 
Störung behoben wurde, kann es Feuer fangen oder 
einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen.

Legen Sie die Trockenbatterien und die SD-Karte 
nicht in die Reichweite von Babys oder 
Kleinkindern.
Wenn ein Baby oder Kleinkind eine Trockenbatterie 
verschluckt, kann dies zum Ersticken oder zu 
Magenbeschwerden führen.Wenden Sie sich sofort an 
einen Arzt, wenn Sie vermuten, dass ein Baby oder 
Kleinkind eine Trockenbatterie verschluckt hat.

Verwenden Sie niemals einen Netzadapter, der 
nicht mit diesem Capture-Gerät geliefert wurde 
oder für dieses Gerät vorgesehen ist.
Der Netzadapter kann Rauch ausstoßen oder einen 
Brand verursachen.

Stellen Sie niemals Gegenstände auf das Netzkabel 
und den Netzadapter, ziehen oder knicken Sie das 
Kabel, drücken Sie das Kabel gegen Gegenstände 
oder manipulieren Sie das Kabel in irgendeiner 
Weise.
Verwenden Sie das Netzkabel niemals, wenn es 
verdreht oder geknickt ist.Die leitende Drahtseele im 
Netzkabel kann brechen, sich entzünden oder 
Kurzschlüsse oder elektrische Schläge verursachen.

Der angeschlossene Netzadapter lässt sich nicht 
mit anderen Geräten verbinden
Es besteht Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr. Der 
beigefügte Netzadapter ist nur für dieses Produkt 
bestimmt.

Nicht in der Nähe von Heizgeräten verkabeln
Die Ummantelung des Netzkabels kann zerrissen 
werden, was zu Feuer, Stromschlag oder 
Verbrennungen führen kann.

Berühren Sie niemals dieses Aufnahmegerät oder 
das Netzkabel und den Netzadapter während eines 
Gewitters.
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnung kann zu einem 
elektrischen Schlag führen.

Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände um das Produkt 
herum auf, die die Wärmeabgabe beeinträchtigen 
könnten.
Dies kann einen Brand verursachen.

Wenn Sie Rauch oder seltsame Gerüche oder 
Geräusche bemerken, ziehen Sie sofort den 
Netzadapter aus der Steckdose. 
Wenn es so verwendet wird, kann es zu einem Brand 
oder Stromschlag kommen.

Wenn die Batterie�üssigkeit ausläuft, halten Sie 
sie sofort von Feuer fern.
Der ausgelaufene Elektrolyt kann sich entzünden, 
wodurch der Akku reißt oder sich entzündet.
Wenn die Batterie�üssigkeit in Ihre Augen oder auf 
Ihren Körper oder Ihre Kleidung gelangt, kann sie zu 
Erblindung, Verletzungen oder Hautreizungen führen.
•Wenn die Flüssigkeit ausläuft
Achten Sie darauf, die ausgelaufene Flüssigkeit nicht 
zu berühren, und nehmen Sie den Akku sofort aus 
dem Feuer. Wischen Sie den Bereich um das 
Batteriegehäuse mit einem trockenen Tuch ab.

•Wenn die Flüssigkeit in Ihre Augen gelangt
Reiben Sie sich nicht die Augen, spülen Sie sie sofort 
mit sauberem Leitungswasser aus und suchen Sie 
sofort einen Arzt auf.

•Wenn die Flüssigkeit auf Ihren Körper oder Ihre 
Kleidung gelangt
Spülen Sie sofort mit klarem Wasser.

Beachten Sie die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
für Trockenbatterien:
Es kann zu Verletzungen oder Verbrennungen kommen, 
wenn die Batterien ausfallen, Hitze entwickeln, 
bersten, sich entzünden oder Elektrolyt auslaufen.
•Verwenden Sie nur dafür vorgesehene 
Trockenbatterien.

•Erhitzen Sie die Trockenbatterien niemals und setzen 
Sie sie nicht in Flammen.Lassen Sie die 
Trockenbatterien niemals an einem Ort, der direktem 
Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist, an einem heißen und 
feuchten Ort, in einem Fahrzeug usw.

•Verwenden Sie die Trockenbatterien sofort nicht 
mehr, wenn sie Wärme erzeugen, auslaufen, 
ungewöhnliche Gerüche abgeben, verfärbt oder 
verformt sind oder anderweitig ungewöhnlich 
aussehen.

•Entfernen Sie die Trockenbatterien, wenn sie leer sind 
oder längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden sollen.

•EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR BEI AUSTAUSCH DER BATTERIE 
DURCH EINEN FALSCHEN TYP. ENTSORGEN SIE 
GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN GEMÄSS DEN 
ANWEISUNGEN

•Installieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht an Orten, die 
extrem heiß oder kalt sind. Andernfalls kann die 
interne Batterie explodieren oder entzündliche 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gase austreten.

•Installieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht an Orten mit 
extrem niedrigem und hohem Luftdruck. Andernfalls 
kann die interne Batterie explodieren oder 
entzündliche Flüssigkeiten oder Gase austreten.

FI (Finnish)NL (Dutch)DK (Danish)SE (Swedish)DE (German)

Spezi�kationen

Weitere Informationen zu den Spezi�kationen dieses Produkts �nden Sie auf unserer Webseite.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts

Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen, beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Vorschriften des Gebiets, in dem Sie es gekauft haben.

Über Marken

·HDMI, das HDMI-Logo und das High-De�nition Multimedia Interface sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken des HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.

·Alle Firmennamen, Produktnamen usw., auf die in diesem Benutzerhandbuch Bezug genommen wird, sind in der Regel Warenzeichen 
oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Unternehmen.

Mahnungen

1)Dieses Erfassungsgerät und dieses Benutzerhandbuch sind literarische Werke von I-O Data Device, Inc.Die unbefugte Vervielfältigung, 
das Kopieren und der Nachdruck von und/oder Änderungen an diesem Erfassungsgerät oder Benutzerhandbuch, ob ganz oder 
teilweise, sind gesetzlich verboten.

2)Dieses Erfassungsgerät ist nicht für die Verwendung mit oder den Einbau in medizinische Geräte, nukleare Geräte und Vorrichtungen, 
Geräte für die Luft- und Raumfahrt, Transportgeräte und -vorrichtungen, Geräte und Vorrichtungen, die Menschenleben beein�ussen, 
wie Waffensysteme, oder Geräte und Vorrichtungen, die eine hohe Zuverlässigkeit erfordern, wie U-Boot-Repeater und 
Weltraumsatelliten, vorgesehen.Wenn Sie dieses Erfassungsgerät für eine solche Anlage, ein solches Gerät, ein solches Steuersystem 
usw. verwenden und ein Versagen dieses Erfassungsgeräts einen Unfall mit Verletzungen oder Tod, einen Brandunfall oder einen 
sozialen Verlust verursacht, übernimmt I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. keine Haftung für Schäden.Die Benutzer sind aufgefordert, für Anlagen, 
Geräte, Steuerungen usw. extrem sichere Konstruktionen, wie z. B. Redundanzkonstruktionen, feuerhemmende Kontrollkonstruktionen 
und Konstruktionen zur Vermeidung von Fehlfunktionen, zu gewährleisten.

3)Bilder, Töne usw., die mit diesem Produkt erstellt wurden, dürfen ohne Genehmigung des Urheberrechtsinhabers nicht vervielfältigt, 
verändert oder öffentlich übertragen werden, außer in Fällen, die das Urheberrecht erlaubt, wie z. B. die Vervielfältigung für den 
persönlichen Gebrauch.

4)Es ist ein Verstoß gegen das Urheberrecht, eine digitale Aufnahme oder Tonaufnahme zu erstellen, die durch den Empfang von Daten 
erstellt wird, die das Urheberrecht verletzen, in Kenntnis der Tatsache, dass eine solche Aufnahme oder Tonaufnahme erstellt wird.

5)Bitte beachten Sie, dass I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. keine Haftung für die Auswirkungen des Betriebs dieses Erfassungsgeräts auf andere 
Anlagen, Geräte oder Systeme übernimmt, auch wenn die oben beschriebenen sicheren Ausführungen gewährleistet sind.

Rör inte produkten på en viss plats under en längre 
tid.
Om du använder produkten under en viss tid kan den 
kännas varm. Om du fortsätter att röra vid produkten 
på en viss plats under en längre tid kan du få en kall 
brännskada.

Trampa inte på denna produkt.
Produkten kan skadas, vilket kan leda till 
personskador. Var särskilt försiktig med små barn.

Lägg inte kablar i områden där människor kommer 
att passera.
Om din fot fastnar kan det orsaka skador.

Försök inte att reparera, demontera eller 
manipulera den här inspelningsenheten.
Detta kan leda till antändning, elektrisk stöt, brott, 
brännskador eller funktionsfel.

Blötlägg aldrig nätadaptern och 
inspelningsenheten och använd den aldrig i en 
fuktig miljö.
Om vatten eller rengöringsmedel stänker på den här 
uppsamlingsenheten kan det tränga in genom springor 
och orsaka gnistor eller elektriska stötar.
•Försök aldrig att använda fångstanordningen om den 
har blivit våt.

Anslut aldrig den här inspelningsenheten till en 
annan enhet om inspelningsenheten har gått 
sönder eller fungerar dåligt på något sätt.
Om den här fångapparaten inte fungerar eller fungerar 
onormalt ska du koppla bort den från alla externa 
enheter.Om den här fångapparaten används utan att 
först korrigera ett fel eller en avvikelse kan den börja 
brinna eller orsaka en elektrisk stöt.

Placera inte torrbatterierna och SD-kortet inom 
räckhåll för spädbarn.
Om en bebis eller ett spädbarn sväljer ett torrbatteri 
kan det leda till kvävning eller magproblem.
Kontakta omedelbart en läkare om du misstänker att 
en bebis eller ett spädbarn har svalt ett torrbatteri.

Använd aldrig en nätadapter som inte levereras 
med eller är avsedd för den här 
inspelningsenheten.
Växelströmsadaptern kan avge rök eller orsaka brand.

Placera aldrig saker ovanpå nätsladden och 
nätadaptern, dra eller böja sladden, tryck sladden 
mot saker eller manipulera sladden på något sätt.
Använd aldrig nätsladden när den är vriden eller böjd.
Den ledande trådkärnan i nätsladden kan gå sönder, 
antändas eller orsaka kortslutningar eller elektriska 
stötar.

Den anslutna nätadaptern ansluts inte till andra 
enheter.
Det kan orsaka brand eller elektriska stötar. Den 
bifogade nätadaptern är endast avsedd för den här 
produkten.

Led inte i närheten av värmeapparater.
Sladdbeläggningen kan slitas sönder, vilket kan leda till 
brand, elektriska stötar eller brännskador.

Rör aldrig den här inspelningsenheten eller 
nätsladden och nätadaptern under ett åskväder.
Om du inte följer denna varning kan du få en elektrisk 
stöt.

Placera inga föremål runt produkten som kan störa 
värmeavgivningen.
Det kan orsaka brand.

Om du märker rök eller konstiga lukter eller ljud, 
dra omedelbart ur nätadaptern från eluttaget. 
Om den används som den är kan den orsaka brand 
eller elektrisk stöt.

Om batterivätskan läcker, håll den omedelbart 
borta från eld.
Den läckande elektrolyten kan antändas, vilket kan 
leda till att batteriet spricker eller antänds.Om 
batterivätskan hamnar i ögonen eller på kroppen eller 
kläderna kan den orsaka blindhet, skador eller 
hudirritation.
•Om vätskan läcker
Var försiktig så att du inte rör vid den läckande 
vätskan och ta omedelbart bort batteriet från elden. 
Torka av området runt batterihöljet med en torr trasa.

•Om vätskan hamnar i ögonen
Gnugga inte ögonen, skölj omedelbart med rent 
kranvatten och sök omedelbart läkarvård.

•Om vätskan hamnar på din kropp eller dina kläder
Skölj omedelbart med rent vatten.

Var uppmärksam på följande försiktighetsåtgärder 
med torrbatterier:
Om batterierna inte fungerar, om de alstrar värme, 
brister, briserar, antänds eller läcker elektrolyt kan det 
leda till skador eller brännskador.
•Använd endast avsedda torrbatterier.
•Värm aldrig torrbatterierna och lägg dem aldrig i 
lågor.Lämna aldrig torrbatterierna på en plats som 
utsätts för direkt solljus, en varm och fuktig plats, ett 
fordon osv.

•Sluta använda torrbatterierna omedelbart om de 
alstrar värme, läcker, avger ovanlig lukt, är 
missfärgade eller deformerade eller på annat sätt ser 
ovanliga ut.

•Ta bort torrbatterierna när de är tomma eller när de 
inte ska användas under en längre tid.

•RISK FÖR EXPLOSION OM BATTERI ERSÄTTAS AV EN 
FELTYKT TYP. BORTSÄTTNING AV ANVÄNDA 
BATTERIER I enlighet med INSTRUKTIONERNA

•Installera inte enheten på plats som är extremt varm 
eller kall. Annars kan det interna batteriet explodera 
eller orsaka brandfarlig vätska eller gasläckage.

•Installera inte denna enhet på platser med extremt 
lågt och högt lufttryck. Annars kan det interna 
batteriet explodera eller orsaka brandfarlig vätska 
eller gasläckage.

Speci�kationer

Mer information om speci�kationerna för den här produkten �nns på vår webbsida.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Korrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt

När du gör dig av med den här produkten ska du följa de lokala bestämmelserna i det område där du köpte den.

Om varumärken

·HDMI, HDMI-logotypen och High-De�nition Multimedia Interface är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.

·Alla företagsnamn, produktnamn etc. som det hänvisas till i denna bruksanvisning är i allmänhet varumärken eller registrerade 
varumärken som tillhör respektive företag.

Påminnelser

1)Denna inspelningsenhet och denna användarhandbok är litterära verk av I-O Data Device, Inc.Otillåten reproduktion, kopiering och 
omtryckning av och/eller ändringar av denna fångapparat eller användarhandbok, helt eller delvis, är förbjudna enligt lag.

2)Denna fångstanordning är inte avsedd att användas med eller införlivas i medicinsk utrustning, kärnteknisk utrustning och utrustning, 
�yg- och rymdutrustning, transportutrustning och utrustning, utrustning och utrustning som påverkar människoliv, såsom 
vapensystem, eller utrustning och utrustning som kräver hög tillförlitlighet, såsom ubåtsrepeatrar och rymdsatelliter.Om du använder 
den här fångapparaten för sådan utrustning, apparat, kontrollsystem etc. och ett fel på fångapparaten orsakar en olycka som leder till 
skada eller dödsfall, brandolycka eller social förlust, har I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. inget skadeståndsansvar.Användarna uppmanas att se 
till att utrustningen, anordningarna, kontrollsystemen etc. är extremt säkert konstruerade, t.ex. redundant konstruerade, 
brandskyddade och konstruerade för att förhindra funktionsstörningar."

3)Bilder, ljud etc. som skapats med den här produkten får inte reproduceras, ändras eller överföras till allmänheten utan tillstånd från 
upphovsrättsinnehavaren, utom i de fall som är tillåtna enligt upphovsrättslagen, t.ex. reproduktion för personligt bruk.

4)Det är ett brott mot upphovsrättslagen att göra en digital inspelning eller ljudinspelning som görs genom att ta emot data som gör 
intrång i upphovsrätten, med vetskap om att en sådan inspelning eller ljudinspelning görs.

5)Observera att I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. inte tar på sig något ansvar för effekterna av denna fångapparats drift på annan utrustning, 
enheter eller system, även om de säkra konstruktioner som beskrivs ovan är säkerställda.

Du må ikke forsøge at reparere, adskille eller pille ved 
denne optageenhed.
Hvis du gør det, kan det medføre antændelse, elektrisk 
stød, brud, forbrænding eller funktionsfejl.

Gør aldrig vekselstrømsadapteren og 
optageenheden våd, og brug den aldrig i et fugtigt 
miljø.
Hvis vand eller et rengøringsmiddel stænker på denne 
opsamlingsenhed, kan det trænge ind gennem 
mellemrum og forårsage gnister eller elektriske stød.
•Forsøg aldrig at bruge optageenheden, hvis den er 
blevet våd.

Tilslut aldrig denne optageenhed til en anden 
enhed, hvis optageenheden er defekt eller på 
nogen måde fungerer dårligt.
Hvis denne optageenhed fejler eller fungerer unormalt, 
skal du afbryde forbindelsen til alle eksterne enheder.
Hvis denne optageenhed anvendes uden først at have 
rettet en fejl eller unormalitet, kan den bryde i brand 
eller forårsage et elektrisk stød.

Placer ikke de tørre batterier og SD-kortet inden 
for rækkevidde af spædbørn eller småbørn.
Hvis en baby eller et spædbarn sluger et tørt batteri, 
kan det medføre kvælning eller maveproblemer.
Kontakt straks en læge, hvis du har mistanke om, at en 
baby eller et spædbarn har slugt et tørbatteri.

Brug aldrig en vekselstrømsadapter, der ikke er 
leveret med eller beregnet til denne optageenhed.
AC-adapteren kan udsende røg eller forårsage brand.

Du må aldrig placere ting oven på strømkablet og 
vekselstrømsadapteren, trække eller bøje 
ledningen, presse ledningen mod ting eller pille 
ved ledningen på nogen måde.
Brug aldrig netledningen, når den er vredet eller bøjet.
Den ledende trådkerne i netledningen kan gå i stykker, 
antændes eller forårsage kortslutninger eller elektriske 
stød.

Den tilsluttede vekselstrømsadapter kan ikke 
tilsluttes til andre enheder
Det kan forårsage brand eller elektrisk stød. Den 
medfølgende vekselstrømsadapter er kun beregnet til 
dette produkt.

Ledninger må ikke anbringes i nærheden af 
varmeapparater
Strømkablet kan blive revet over, hvilket kan medføre 
brand, elektrisk stød eller forbrændinger.

Rør aldrig ved denne optageenhed eller ved 
strømkablet og vekselstrømsadapteren under 
tordenvejr.
Hvis du ikke overholder denne advarsel, kan det 
medføre elektrisk stød.

Placer ikke genstande omkring produktet, som kan 
forstyrre varmeafgivelsen.
Det kan forårsage brand.

Hvis du opdager røg eller mærkelige lugte eller 
lyde, skal du straks trække netadapteren ud af 
stikkontakten. 
Hvis den bruges som den er, kan den forårsage brand 
eller elektrisk stød.

Hvis batterivæsken løber ud, skal du straks holde 
den væk fra ild.
Den lækkede elektrolyt kan antændes, hvilket kan få 
batteriet til at gå i stykker eller antænde.
Hvis batterivæsken kommer i øjnene eller på kroppen 
eller tøjet, kan den forårsage blindhed, skader eller 
hudirritation.
•Hvis væsken løber ud
Pas på ikke at røre ved den lækkede væske, og tag 
straks batteriet ud af ilden. Tør området omkring 
batterihuset af med en tør klud.

•Hvis væsken kommer i dine øjne
Gnid ikke øjnene, skyl straks med rent vand fra hanen 
og søg straks lægehjælp.

•Hvis væsken kommer på din krop eller dit tøj
Skyl straks med rent vand.

Vær opmærksom på følgende forholdsregler i 
forbindelse med tørbatterier:
Der kan opstå personskade eller forbrænding, hvis 
batterierne svigter, udvikler varme, brister, antændes 
eller lækker elektrolyt.
•Brug kun tørre batterier, der er beregnet til dette 
formål.

•Varm aldrig tørbatterierne op, og sæt dem aldrig i 
�ammer.Lad aldrig tørbatterierne ligge på et sted, der 
er udsat for direkte sollys, et varmt og fugtigt sted, et 
køretøj osv.

•Stop straks med at bruge tørbatterierne, hvis de 
udvikler varme, lækker, afgiver usædvanlige lugte, er 
misfarvede eller deformerede eller på anden måde 
ser usædvanlige ud.

•Fjern de tørre batterier, når de er tomme, eller når de 
ikke skal bruges i længere tid.

•RISIKO FOR EKSPLOSION, HVIS BATTERI UDSKIFTES 
AF EN FEJLTYPE. BORTSKAFFELSE AF BRUGTE 
BATTERIER I HENHOLD TIL INSTRUKTIONERNE

•Installer ikke denne enhed på steder, der er ekstremt 
varme eller kolde. Ellers kan det interne batteri 
eksplodere eller forårsage brandfarlig væske eller 
gaslækager.

•Installer ikke denne enhed steder med ekstremt lavt 
og højt lufttryk. Ellers kan det interne batteri 
eksplodere eller forårsage brandfarlig væske eller 
gasudslip.

Advarsler

Du må ikke røre ved produktet på et bestemt sted i 
længere tid.
Hvis du bruger produktet i et vist tidsrum, kan det føles 
varmt. Hvis du bliver ved med at røre ved produktet på et 
bestemt sted i længere tid, kan du få en kold forbrænding.

Der må ikke trædes på dette produkt.
Produktet kan blive beskadiget, hvilket kan medføre 
personskade. Vær især forsigtig med små børn.

Læg ikke ledninger i områder, hvor der kommer folk 
forbi.
Hvis din fod bliver hængende, kan det forårsage personskade.

Speci�kationer

Du kan �nde �ere oplysninger om speci�kationerne for dette produkt på vores websted.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt

Når du bortskaffer dette produkt, skal du følge de lokale bestemmelser i det område, hvor du har købt det.

Om varemærker

·HDMI, HDMI-logoet og High-De�nition Multimedia Interface er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker tilhørende HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.

·Alle �rmanavne, produktnavne osv., som der henvises til i denne brugervejledning, er generelt varemærker eller registrerede 
varemærker tilhørende de respektive virksomheder.

Påmindelser

1)Denne optageenhed og denne brugervejledning er et litterært værk af I-O Data Device, Inc.Uautoriseret reproduktion, kopiering og 
genoptrykning af og/eller ændringer af denne opsamlingsenhed eller brugervejledning, helt eller delvist, er forbudt ved lov.

2)Denne opfangningsanordning er ikke beregnet til brug sammen med eller indbygning i medicinsk udstyr, nukleart udstyr og udstyr, 
rumfartsapparater, transportudstyr og -udstyr, udstyr og udstyr, der påvirker menneskeliv, såsom våbensystemer, eller udstyr og udstyr, 
der kræver høj pålidelighed, såsom ubådsrepeatere og rumsatellitter.Hvis du bruger denne opsamlingsenhed til sådant udstyr, apparat, 
kontrolsystem osv. og en fejl i denne opsamlingsenhed forårsager en ulykke med personskade eller dødsfald, brandulykke eller socialt 
tab til følge, er I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. ikke ansvarlig for skader.Brugerne anmodes om at sørge for ekstremt sikre konstruktioner, 
såsom redundante konstruktioner, brandhæmmende konstruktioner og konstruktioner til forebyggelse af funktionsfejl, for udstyr, 
anordninger, kontrolsystemer osv.

3)Billeder, lyde osv., der er skabt ved hjælp af dette produkt, må ikke reproduceres, ændres eller overføres til offentligheden uden 
tilladelse fra indehaveren af ophavsretten, undtagen i tilfælde, der er tilladt i henhold til ophavsretsloven, såsom reproduktion til 
personlig brug.

4)Det er en overtrædelse af loven om ophavsret at lave en digital optagelse eller lydoptagelse, der er lavet ved at modtage data, der 
krænker ophavsretten, vel vidende, at en sådan optagelse eller lydoptagelse er ved at blive lavet.

5)Bemærk venligst, at I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. ikke påtager sig noget ansvar for virkningerne af denne optagelsesenheds drift på andet 
udstyr, enheder eller systemer, selv når de ovenfor beskrevne sikre designs er sikret.

Raak het product niet gedurende lange tijd op een 
bepaalde plaats aan.
Als u het product gedurende een bepaalde tijd 
gebruikt, kan het warm aanvoelen. Als u het product 
gedurende lange tijd op een bepaalde plaats blijft 
aanraken, kunt u een koudebrandwond oplopen.

Ga niet op dit product staan.
Het product kan beschadigen en letsel veroorzaken. 
Wees vooral voorzichtig met kleine kinderen.
Bedraad niet op plaatsen waar mensen 
voorbijlopen.
Als uw voet klem komt te zitten, kan dat letsel 
veroorzaken.

Probeer dit vangtoestel niet te repareren, uit elkaar 
te halen of ermee te knoeien.
Doet u dit wel, dan kan dit leiden tot ontbranding, 
elektrische schokken, breuk, brandwonden of 
storingen.

Maak de netadapter en het opvangtoestel nooit nat 
en gebruik ze niet in een vochtige omgeving.
Als er water of een reinigingsmiddel op het toestel 
spat, kan het door kieren dringen en vonken of 
elektrische schokken veroorzaken.
•Probeer nooit het vangtoestel te gebruiken als het nat 
geworden is.

Sluit dit vastleggingsapparaat nooit aan op een 
ander apparaat als het vastleggingsapparaat 
defect is of op een of andere manier niet goed 
werkt.
Als dit vastleggingsapparaat defect is of abnormaal 
werkt, koppelt u het los van alle externe apparaten.
Als dit vastleggingsapparaat wordt gebruikt zonder 
eerst een storing of abnormaliteit te verhelpen, kan het 
in brand vliegen of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Plaats de droge batterijen en SD-kaart niet binnen 
het bereik van baby's of peuters.
Als een baby of kind een droge batterij inslikt, kan dit 
leiden tot verstikking of maagproblemen.Neem 
onmiddellijk contact op met een arts als u vermoedt 
dat een baby of kind een droge batterij heeft ingeslikt.

Gebruik nooit een wisselstroomadapter die niet bij 
dit toestel geleverd is of er niet voor bestemd is.
De netadapter kan rook afgeven of brand veroorzaken.

Plaats nooit dingen bovenop het netsnoer en de 
wisselstroomadapter, trek of buig nooit aan het 
snoer, druk het snoer nooit tegen dingen aan en 
knoei nooit met het snoer.
Gebruik het netsnoer nooit wanneer het gedraaid of 
gebogen is.De geleidende draadkern in het netsnoer 
kan breken, ontbranden of kortsluiting of elektrische 
schokken veroorzaken.

De aangesloten wisselstroomadapter kan niet 
worden aangesloten op andere apparaten
Dit kan brand of elektrische schokken veroorzaken. De 
bijgevoegde wisselstroomadapter is alleen voor dit 
product bestemd.

Niet bedraden in de buurt van 
verwarmingsapparatuur
De coating van het netsnoer kan gescheurd raken, 
hetgeen kan leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken of 
brandwonden.

Raak dit opvangtoestel of het netsnoer en de 
wisselstroomadapter nooit aan tijdens een 
onweersbui.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze waarschuwing kan 
een elektrische schok tot gevolg hebben.

Plaats geen voorwerpen rond het product die de 
warmteafvoer kunnen belemmeren.
Dit kan brand veroorzaken.

Als u rook of vreemde geuren of geluiden 
waarneemt, haal dan onmiddellijk de stekker van 
de AC-adapter uit het stopcontact. 
Bij gebruik in ongewijzigde staat kan dit brand of een 
elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Als de batterijvloeistof lekt, moet u deze 
onmiddellijk uit de buurt van vuur houden.
Het gelekte elektrolyt kan ontbranden, waardoor de 
batterij kan scheuren of ontbranden.
Als de batterijvloeistof in uw ogen of op uw lichaam of 
kleding terechtkomt, kan dit leiden tot blindheid, letsel 
of huidirritatie.
•Als de vloeistof lekt
Raak de gelekte vloeistof niet aan en haal de batterij 
onmiddellijk uit het vuur. Veeg het gebied rond de 
batterijhouder schoon met een droge doek.

•Als de vloeistof in uw ogen komt
Niet in de ogen wrijven, onmiddellijk met schoon 
leidingwater spoelen en onmiddellijk een arts 
raadplegen.

•Als de vloeistof op uw lichaam of kleren komt
Onmiddellijk met schoon water spoelen.

Houd rekening met de volgende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen met betrekking tot de droge 
batterijen:
Een verwonding of brandwond kan het gevolg zijn als 
de batterijen defect raken, hitte genereren, scheuren, 
ontbranden, of elektrolyt lekken.
•Gebruik alleen daarvoor bestemde droge batterijen.
•Verhit de droge batterijen nooit en steek ze nooit in 
vuur.Laat de droge batterijen nooit achter op een 
plaats die blootgesteld is aan direct zonlicht, een hete 
en vochtige plaats, een voertuig, enz."

•Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van de droge 
batterijen als ze hitte produceren, lekken, ongewone 
geuren afgeven, verkleurd of vervormd zijn, of er 
anderszins ongewoon uitzien.

•Verwijder de batterijen wanneer ze leeg zijn of 
wanneer u ze lange tijd niet zult gebruiken.

•ONTPLOFFINGSGEVAAR ALS DE BATTERIJ WORDT 
VERVANGEN DOOR EEN ONJUIST TYPE. VERWIJDER 
GEBRUIKTE BATTERIJEN VOLGENS DE INSTRUCTIES

•Installeer dit apparaat niet op een plaats die extreem 
heet of koud is. Anders kan de interne batterij 
exploderen of brandbare vloeistof- of gaslekken 
veroorzaken.

•Installeer dit apparaat niet op plaatsen met een 
extreem lage en hoge luchtdruk. Anders kan de 
interne batterij exploderen of ontvlambare vloeistof- 
of gaslekken veroorzaken.

Speci�caties

Voor meer informatie over de speci�caties van dit product verwijzen wij u naar onze webpagina.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Juiste verwijdering van dit product

Volg bij het weggooien van dit product de plaatselijke voorschriften van het gebied waar u het hebt gekocht.

Over handelsmerken

·HDMI, het HDMI logo, en de High-De�nition Multimedia Interface zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van de HDMI 
Licensing Administrator, Inc.

·Alle bedrijfsnamen, productnamen, enz. waarnaar in deze gebruikershandleiding wordt verwezen, zijn in het algemeen de 
handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van de respectieve bedrijven.

Herinneringen

1)Dit vastleggingstoestel en deze gebruikershandleiding zijn literaire werken van I-O Data Device, Inc.
Het ongeoorloofd reproduceren, kopiëren en herdrukken van en/of wijzigingen aan dit capture toestel of deze gebruikershandleiding, 

hetzij in hun geheel of gedeeltelijk, zijn bij wet verboden.
2)Dit vangtoestel is niet bestemd voor gebruik met of integratie in medische apparatuur, nucleaire apparatuur en toestellen, 

luchtvaartapparatuur en -toestellen, transportapparatuur en -toestellen, apparatuur en toestellen die mensenlevens in gevaar brengen, 
zoals wapensystemen, of apparatuur en toestellen die een hoge betrouwbaarheid vereisen, zoals onderzeese repeaters en 
ruimtesatellieten.

Indien u dit afvangtoestel gebruikt voor dergelijke apparatuur, toestellen, besturingssystemen, enz. en een defect van dit afvangtoestel 
veroorzaakt een ongeval met verwonding of dood, brandongeval of sociaal verlies tot gevolg, zal I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor schade dragen.

Gebruikers worden verzocht te zorgen voor uiterst veilige ontwerpen, zoals redundantieontwerpen, brandvertragende 
controleontwerpen, en ontwerpen om storingen te voorkomen, voor apparatuur, apparaten, controlesystemen, enz.

3)Afbeeldingen, geluiden, enz. die met dit product zijn gemaakt, mogen niet worden gereproduceerd, gewijzigd of openbaar gemaakt 
zonder toestemming van de houder van het auteursrecht, behalve in gevallen die zijn toegestaan door de wet op het auteursrecht, 
zoals reproductie voor persoonlijk gebruik.

4)Het is in strijd met het auteursrecht om een digitale opname of geluidsopname te maken die is gemaakt door gegevens te ontvangen 
die inbreuk maken op het auteursrecht, terwijl men weet dat een dergelijke opname of geluidsopname wordt gemaakt.

5)Gelieve te noteren dat I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. geen enkele aansprakelijkheid aanvaardt voor de gevolgen van de werking van dit 
capture toestel op andere apparatuur, toestellen of systemen, zelfs wanneer de hierboven beschreven veilige ontwerpen gewaarborgd 
zijn.

Älä pidä tuotetta kosketuksissa tietyssä paikassa 
pitkään.
Jos käytät tuotetta tietyn aikaa, se voi tuntua 
kuumalta. Jos kosketat tuotetta tietyssä paikassa 
pitkään, saatat saada kylmän palovamman.

Älä astu tämän tuotteen päälle.
Tuote voi vahingoittua ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen. 
Ole erityisen varovainen pienten lasten kanssa.

Älä kytke johtoja alueille, joissa ihmiset kulkevat ohi.
Jos jalka jää kiinni, se voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Älä yritä korjata, purkaa tai peukaloida tätä 
kaappauslaitetta.
Se voi johtaa syttymiseen, sähköiskuun, repeämiseen, 
palamiseen tai toimintahäiriöön.

Älä koskaan kastele verkkolaitetta ja 
kaappauslaitetta tai käytä sitä kosteassa 
ympäristössä.
Jos tähän kaappauslaitteeseen roiskuu vettä tai 
pesuainetta, se voi tunkeutua rakojen läpi ja aiheuttaa 
kipinöintiä tai sähköiskuja.
•Älä koskaan yritä käyttää kaappauslaitetta, jos se on 
kastunut.

Älä koskaan liitä tätä kaappauslaitetta toiseen 
laitteeseen, jos kaappauslaite on vikaantunut tai 
jos siinä on toimintahäiriöitä.
Jos tämä kaappauslaite vikaantuu tai toimii 
epänormaalisti, irrota se kaikista ulkoisista laitteista.
Jos tätä kaappauslaitetta käytetään korjaamatta ensin 
vikaa tai epänormaalia toimintaa, se voi syttyä tuleen 
tai aiheuttaa sähköiskun.

Älä aseta kuivia paristoja ja SD-korttia vauvojen tai 
pikkulasten ulottuville.
Jos vauva tai pikkulapsi nielee kuivapariston, 
seurauksena voi olla tukehtuminen tai vatsavaivat.
Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos epäilet, että 
vauva tai pikkulapsi on niellyt kuivapariston.

Älä koskaan käytä verkkolaitetta, jota ei ole 
toimitettu tämän kaappauslaitteen mukana tai jota 
ei ole tarkoitettu tälle kaappauslaitteelle.
Verkkolaite voi kehittää savua tai aiheuttaa tulipalon.

Älä koskaan aseta esineitä virtajohdon ja 
verkkolaitteen päälle, älä koskaan vedä tai taivuta 
johtoa, älä paina johtoa esineitä vasten tai peukaloi 
johtoa millään tavalla.
Älä koskaan käytä virtajohtoa, kun se on vääntynyt 
tai taivutettu.
Virtajohdon johtava johdinsydän voi rikkoutua, syttyä 
tai aiheuttaa oikosulun tai sähköiskun.

Liitetty verkkolaite ei yhdisty muihin laitteisiin.
Se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun. Liitteenä 
oleva verkkolaite on tarkoitettu vain tähän tuotteeseen.

Älä kytke johtoja lämmityslaitteiden läheisyyteen
Virtajohdon pinnoite voi repeytyä, mikä voi aiheuttaa 
tulipalon, sähköiskun tai palovammoja.

Älä koskaan koske tähän kaappauslaitteeseen tai 
virtajohtoon ja verkkolaitteeseen ukkosmyrskyn 
aikana.
Tämän varoituksen noudattamatta jättäminen voi 
aiheuttaa sähköiskun.

Älä aseta tuotteen ympärille mitään esineitä, jotka 
voivat haitata lämmöntuottoa.
Se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon.

Jos havaitset savua tai outoja hajuja tai ääniä, 
irrota verkkolaite pistorasiasta välittömästi. 
Jos sitä käytetään sellaisenaan, se voi aiheuttaa 
tulipalon tai sähköiskun.

Jos akkunestettä vuotaa, pidä se välittömästi 
poissa tulen ulottuvilta.
Vuotanut elektrolyytti voi syttyä ja aiheuttaa akun 
repeämisen tai syttymisen.
Jos akkunestettä joutuu silmiin tai keholle tai 
vaatteisiin, se voi aiheuttaa sokeutta, vammoja tai 
ihoärsytystä.
•Jos neste vuotaa
Varo koskemasta vuotaneeseen nesteeseen ja poista 
akku välittömästi tulipalosta. Pyyhi akkukotelon 
ympäristö kuivalla liinalla.

•Jos nestettä joutuu silmiin
Älä hiero silmiäsi, huuhtele ne välittömästi puhtaalla 
vesijohtovedellä ja hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin 
hoitoon.

•Jos nestettä pääsee kehoon tai vaatteisiin.
Huuhtele välittömästi puhtaalla vedellä.

Huomioi seuraavat varotoimenpiteet 
kuivaparistojen suhteen:
Vammoja tai palovammoja voi aiheutua, jos akut 
vioittuvat, kehittävät lämpöä, rikkoutuvat, syttyvät tai 
vuotavat elektrolyyttiä.

•Käytä vain siihen tarkoitettuja kuivia paristoja.
•Älä koskaan kuumenna kuivia paristoja tai laita niitä 
liekkeihin.
Älä koskaan jätä kuivaparistoja paikkaan, joka on 
alttiina suoralle auringonvalolle, kuumaan ja kosteaan 
paikkaan, ajoneuvoon jne.

•Lopeta kuivaparistojen käyttö välittömästi, jos ne 
tuottavat lämpöä, vuotavat, lähettävät epätavallisia 
hajuja, ovat värjäytyneitä tai epämuodostuneita tai 
näyttävät muuten epätavallisilta.

•Poista kuivaparistot, kun ne ovat tyhjiä tai kun niitä ei 
käytetä pitkään aikaan.

•RÄJÄHDYSRISKI, JOS AKKU VAIHTI VÄÄRIN TYYPPI. 
HÄVITTÄÄ KÄYTETYT AKUT OHJEIDEN MUKAISESTI

•Älä asenna tätä laitetta paikoilleen, joka on erittäin 
kuuma tai kylmä, muuten sisäinen akku voi räjähtää 
tai aiheuttaa syttyviä nesteitä tai kaasuvuotoja.

•Älä asenna tätä laitetta paikkoihin, joissa on erittäin 
matala ja korkea ilmanpaine, muuten sisäinen akku 
voi räjähtää tai aiheuttaa syttyviä nesteitä tai 
kaasuvuotoja.

Tekniset tiedot

Lisätietoja tämän tuotteen teknisistä tiedoista on verkkosivuillamme.
https://www.iodata.com/product/capture/gv-hdrec/

Tämän tuotteen asianmukainen hävittäminen

Kun hävität tätä tuotetta, noudata sen ostopaikan paikallisia määräyksiä.

Tavaramerkit

·HDMI, HDMI-logo ja High-De�nition Multimedia Interface ovat HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc:n tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä.

·Kaikki tässä käyttöoppaassa mainitut yritysten nimet, tuotenimet jne. ovat yleensä kyseisten yritysten tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä 
tavaramerkkejä.

Muistutukset

1)Tämä kaappauslaite ja tämä käyttöopas ovat I-O Data Device, Inc:n kirjallisia teoksia.
Tämän kaappauslaitteen tai käyttöoppaan luvaton jäljentäminen, kopiointi ja uudelleen painaminen ja/tai muuttaminen kokonaan tai 

osittain on lailla kielletty.
2)Tätä sieppauslaitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi lääketieteellisten laitteiden, ydinlaitteiden ja -laitteiden, ilmailu- ja 

avaruuslaitteiden, kuljetuslaitteiden ja -laitteiden, ihmishenkiin vaikuttavien laitteiden ja laitteiden, kuten asejärjestelmien, tai suurta 
luotettavuutta vaativien laitteiden ja laitteiden, kuten sukellusveneiden toistimien ja avaruussatelliittien, kanssa tai niihin 
liittämiseen.Jos käytät tätä kaappauslaitetta tällaisissa laitteissa, laitteissa, ohjausjärjestelmissä jne. ja tämän kaappauslaitteen 
vikaantuminen aiheuttaa onnettomuuden, joka johtaa loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan, tulipalo-onnettomuuden tai yhteiskunnallisen 
menetyksen, I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. ei ole vastuussa vahingoista.Käyttäjiä pyydetään varmistamaan laitteiden, laitteiden, 
ohjausjärjestelmien jne. erittäin turvalliset rakenteet, kuten redundanssimallit, paloturvallisuuden valvontamallit ja toimintahäiriöitä 
ehkäisevät rakenteet.

3)Tämän tuotteen avulla luotuja kuvia, ääniä jne. ei saa kopioida, muuttaa tai välittää yleisölle ilman tekijänoikeuden haltijan lupaa, paitsi 
tekijänoikeuslain sallimissa tapauksissa, kuten kopiointi henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön.

4)On tekijänoikeuslain vastaista tehdä digitaalinen tallenne tai äänitallenne, joka on tehty vastaanottamalla tekijänoikeutta loukkaavaa 
tietoa tietäen, että tällainen tallenne tai äänitallenne on tehty.

5)Huomaa, että I-O DATA DEVICE, INC. ei ota vastuuta tämän kaappauslaitteen käytön vaikutuksista muihin laitteisiin, laitteisiin tai 
järjestelmiin, vaikka edellä kuvatut turvalliset rakenteet on varmistettu.


